
Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, January 13, 2025 6:00 PM

Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street

Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361

Agenda

1. Opening Procedures
1.a. Call to Order by Dr. Andrew Dick, Superintendent
1.b. Roll Call
1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Open Meetings Law
4. Annual Reorganizational Meeting

4.a. Election of Officers
4.a.1. President
4.a.2. New President Presiding - Elections Continue
4.a.3. Vice President
4.a.4. Treasurer
4.a.5. Secretary

4.b. Approval of Committees, Positions, & Delegations
4.b.1. Consider, discuss, and take action to elect Secretary to the Board of 

Education
4.b.2. Consider, discuss, and take action to select legal counsel
4.b.3. Consider, discuss, and take action to select architect
4.b.4. Consider, discuss, and take action to elect Committees and Special 

Appointments as determined by the Board of Education
4.b.4.A. Curriculum and Instruction/Americanism Committee (Facilitator: 

Mike Mason)
Current Members: Beth Merrigan, Scott Reisig, Paul Snyder

4.b.4.B. Facility Committee (Facilitator: Marianne Carlson)
Current Members: Mark Lang, Rob Polk, Scott Reisig

4.b.4.C. Finance Committee (Facilitator: Marianne Carlson)
Current Members: Beth Merrigan, Tory Schwartz, Paul Snyder

4.b.4.D. Student Services Committee (Facilitator: Dr. Wendy Kemling)
Current Members: Rob Polk, Tory Schwartz, Paul Snyder

4.b.4.E. Policy Committee (Facilitator: Dr. Andrew Dick)
Current Members: Rob Polk, Tory Schwartz, Paul Snyder

4.b.4.F. Classified Salaried Representative
Current Appointee: Mark Lang

4.b.4.G. SBPS Foundation Representative
Current Appointee: Tory Schwartz

4.b.5. Consider, discuss, and take action on select Depository Bank(s)
4.b.5.A. Platte Valley Bank
4.b.5.B. Riverstone Bank
4.b.5.C. Nebraska Liquid Asset Fund



4.b.6. Consider, discuss, and take action to select the District newspaper(s) of 
record

4.c. Consent Appointments and Designations
4.c.1. Auditor: Dana F. Cole & Company
4.c.2. Title IX Coordinator: Dr. Wendy Kemling
4.c.3. School Physician: Regional West Physicians Clinic
4.c.4. Federal Authorized Representative: Dr. Andrew Dick

4.d. Approval of Current Board Policies and Regulations
4.e. Dissemination to each Board Member of Conflict of Interest Statutes

5. Consent Agenda
5.a. Adopt Agenda
5.b. Approval of Certified Staff Hire

5.b.1. Ashley Jackson, Vocal Music Teacher, Bluffs Middle School
5.c. Approval of Certified Staff Resignation

5.c.1. Tracy Henderson, German Teacher, Scottsbluff High School
5.c.2. Taylor Luedke, Special Education, Scottsbluff High School

5.d. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement
5.d.1. Dave Hoxworth, Activities Director/Assistant Principal, Scottsbluff High 

School
5.e. Approve Minutes as follows:

5.e.1. December 9, 2024
6. Expenditures

6.a. Expenditures, without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C., Rob 
Polk, and Tory Schwartz: $1,985,737.64

6.b. Expenditures for Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: 
$1,236.25.

6.c. Expenditures for Rob Polk: $32.42
6.d. Expenditure for Tory Schwartz: $870.00

7. Awards and Recognitions
7.a. NMEA All-State Middle Level String Orchestra

Speaker(s): Ashley Hillman
8. Student Report

Speaker(s): Ava Reed
9. Public Comment - a total of 120 minutes will be allotted (no more than 5 minutes per 

speaker).
10. Update

10.a. Strategic Priority #1 - Recruit and Retain
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

11. Unfinished Business
11.a. Board Policy Review & Revision - 7000 Series - “New Construction” - Second 

Reading
11.b. Board Policy Review, Revision, and Consolidation of the 8000 Series - “Internal 

Board Policies” and the 9000 Series - “Bylaws of the Board” - Second Reading
12. New Business

12.a. Approval of the District’s Asbestos Designee
Speaker(s): Travis Rickey



12.b. Scottsbluff Public Schools District Boundary Map
Speaker(s): Melissa Price

12.c. Teacher Laptop Bid
Speaker(s): David Davis

12.d. DALI Chromebooks
Speaker(s): David Davis

12.e. Tuition for Non-Resident Students
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12.f. Bear Cub Preschool Playground
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12.g. Scottsbluff Public Schools Education Center Surplus Disposal
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

13. Reports and Proposals
13.a. Board Members
13.b. Board Committee Reports

13.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: 
January 17, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Mike Mason

13.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: February 4, 2025 @ 12:00 PM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

13.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: February 3, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

13.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: January 16, 2025 @ 11:30 
AM
Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling

13.c. From the Administrative Staff
13.c.1. Executive Director of Finance

Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson
13.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services

Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling
13.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Speaker(s): Mike Mason
13.c.4. Superintendent

Speaker(s): Dr. Andrew Dick
14. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

14.a. January 31, 2025 - PD Day - No School for Students
14.b. February 10, 2025 - Regular Board Meeting

15. Adjournment

 





Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, December 9, 2024 6:00 PM 
 
Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street
Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Present   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Present   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures
The Board of Education Regular Meeting was called to order at 6:01 PM by Board President 
Scott Reisig.

1.a. Call to Order

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Open Meetings Law
This meeting was held in accordance to the Open Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was 
published in the Star-Herald and on the Scottsbluff Public Schools website.

4. Consent Agenda
Motion to accept the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Mark Lang and a second by Beth 
Merrigan.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

4.a. Adopt Agenda

4.b. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement

4.b.1. Bert Wright, Principal, Westmoor Elementary

4.b.2. Carolyn Escamilla, Science, Bluffs Middle School

4.b.3. Matt Parsley, Social Studies, Scottsbluff High School

4.c. Approve Minutes as follows:

4.c.1. November 11, 2024

5. Expenditures



5.a. Expenditures, without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: 
$3,629,221.10
Motion to approve the expenditures without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, 
P.C. for the amount of $3,629,221.10. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by 
Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

5.b. Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: $946.00
Motion to approve the expenditures for Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C. 
for the amount of $946.00 Passed with a motion by Mark Lang and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Paul Snyder: Abstain (With Conflict), Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, 
Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea

6. Awards and Recognitions

6.a. Football
Scottsbluff High School Football Coach Jud Hall spoke.

6.b. Cross Country
Scottsbluff High School Cross Country Coach Aaron Carrizales spoke.

6.c. 8th Grade All-State Band
Bluffs Middle School Band Teacher Mike Koch spoke.

6.d. SHS All-State Band
Scottsbluff High School Band Teacher Frank Ibero spoke.

6.e. SHS All-State Orchestra
Scottsbluff High School Band Teacher Frank Ibero spoke.

6.f. SHS All-State Chorus
Scottsbluff High School Vocal Teacher Brad Ronne spoke.

6.g. Nebraska Music Education Association Hall of Fame Induction - Mike Koch
Bluffs Middle School Principal Jana Mason spoke.

6.h. Chinese Language Teachers Association Teacher of the Year - YiJu Ting
Scottsbluff High School Principal Justin Shaddick spoke.

7. Student Report
Scottsbluff High School senior Ava Reed gave an update to the Board of Education. Ava stated 
the Unified Bowling team placed 3rd at the district competition, the Play Production team placed 
6th at their district competition, and winter sports have officially started their respective seasons. 
Ava noted Scottsbluff High School was recognized as a Unified Banner Champion School for 
the second time, becoming one of just 208 schools receiving the honor nationwide. A ceremony 
took place to celebrate that accomplishment, along with the students and sponsors who made the 
honor possible. Ava stated that SHS students are proud of their school and their commitment to 
inclusion and recognition of all students.

Ava stated students are excited about upcoming holiday concerts and celebrations, as well as 



numerous tournaments and athletic events taking place before Winter Break. She noted SHS 
finals would take place the following week, with many WNCC and dual credit finals occurring 
this week. She noted there is much to accomplish to ensure a great finish to the semester. On 
behalf of the SHS student body, Ava thanked local law enforcement agencies and the community 
for their quick response to ensure student safety during the recent safety and security incident. 
Ava commented that while students were happy to find the threat was invalid, it was reassuring 
to know that local law enforcement takes these situations seriously and are there to protect the 
school. She thanked the Board for the continued support and wished them happy holidays.

8. Public Comment - a total of 120 minutes will be allotted (no more than 5 minutes per speaker).
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the Board of Education.

9. Update

9.a. Committee on American Civics Review
Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction Mike Mason provided an update on the 
Committee on American Civics Review. There were no members of the public who wished to 
address the Board of Education during the Public Comment portion of the Committee on 
American Civics Review agenda item.

10. Unfinished Business

10.a. Board Policy Adoptions - Policy 5009 - “Preschool Enrollment” and Policy 5015 - 
“Attendance Areas and Student Transfers” - Second Reading
Motion to adopt Board Policy 5009 - "Preschool Enrollment" and Policy 5015 - "Attendance 
Areas and Student Transfers" as presented. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by 
Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

10.b. Board Policy Revisions - Policy 5430 - “Student Memorials,” Policy 6290 - 
Commencement,” and Policy 9370 - “Open Sessions” - Second Reading
Motion to approve the revisions to Board Policy 5430 - "Student Memorials," Policy 6290 - 
"Commencement," and Policy 9370 - "Open Sessions" as presented. Passed with a motion by 
Paul Snyder and a second by Beth Merrigan.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

11. New Business

11.a. Board Policy Review & Revision - 7000 Series - “New Construction” - First Reading

11.b. Board Policy Review, Revision, and Consolidation of the 8000 Series - “Internal Board 
Policies” and the 9000 Series - “Bylaws of the Board” - First Reading

11.c. Request for Approval to Participate in the Jobs for America’s Graduates (JAG) Nebraska 
Program
Motion to approve the proposal to join the JAG Nebraska program and the request for two full-
time positions (one at BMS and one at SHS) for the 2025-2026 school year. Passed with a 
motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Mark Lang.



Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

11.d. Westmoor Elementary School Addition and Renovation Bid
Motion to approve awarding the Base Bid and Alternate #1 for the Westmoor Elementary School 
Addition and Renovation to Anderson-Shaw Construction for $3,887,459.18. Passed with a 
motion by Beth Merrigan and a second by Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

11.e. Preschool Playground Bid
Motion to approve awarding the Base Bid and Alternate #1 for the Preschool Playground to 
Anderson-Shaw Construction for $293,799.92. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a 
second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

11.f. Superintendent Contract Addendum
Motion to approve the Addendum to the Contract of Employment with the Superintendent as 
presented. Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

12. Reports and Proposals

12.a. Board Members
Board Vice President Beth Merrigan stated the annual State Education Conference continues to 
yield results and increase her knowledge. She stated she is grateful for the opportunity for 
continuing education in order to increase her knowledge and understanding of how the decisions 
made in the Board Room affect classrooms and the District.

12.b. Board Committee Reports

12.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: December 18, 2024 
@ 11:30 AM
No report.

12.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: January 7, 2025 @ 12:00 PM
No report.

12.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: January 6, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

12.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: December 19, 2024 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

12.c. From the Administrative Staff:

12.c.1. Executive Director of Finance
Executive Director of Finance updated the Board of Education on an approved change order for 
the Early Childhood project as per Board Policy 3133. In addition, each Board member was 



given a copy of the 23-24 audit report with a review of some of the information within the 
report. 

12.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services
No report.

12.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction
No report.

12.c.4. Superintendent
Dr. Andrew Dick stated last Wednesday, he had the opportunity to attend the second recognition 
of Scottsbluff High School as a Unified Champion Banner School by the Special Olympics. 
Scottsbluff High School was one of 208 schools across the nation to receive this prestigious 
recognition, which demonstrates a commitment to inclusion by our student body and staff 
members. Dr. Dick recognized Scottsbluff High School Principal Mr. Justin Shaddick and his 
administrative team, Executive Director of Student Services Dr. Wendy Kemling, and Assistant 
Director of Student Services Betsy Skelcher for their leadership. He stated it is a very special 
recognition and something we should be incredibly proud of. Scottsbluff High School was one of 
four schools in the country this year to have won the award twice, and Dr. Dick commented that 
SHS is in rare company and we should be very proud. 

Dr. Dick extended special thanks to the retirees on the Board agenda, particularly Westmoor 
Principal Bert Wright, who has dedicated 31 years to SBPS. He notes Mr. Wright has impacted 
the lives of students at all three levels, including as an elementary teacher, a middle school 
teacher and administrator, a Boys Golf and Basketball coach, and finally, as the principal of 
Westmoor Elementary. He stated he had the privilege of working alongside Mr. Wright at Bluffs 
Middle School for a number of years, and extended his congratulations to Mr. Wright on his 
retirement and thanked him for his dedication to our students, their families, and the District. Dr. 
Dick noted that Scottsbluff High School teacher Matt Parsley has dedicated 36 years to teaching 
at SBPS, noting he is an outstanding educator who has not only dedicated time to SBPS, but is 
also a member of the armed forces. Dr. Dick thanked Mr. Parsley for his tremendous service to 
SBPS, as well as his military service. Lastly, Dr. Dick recognized Bluffs Middle School teacher 
Carolyn Escamilla's retirement, noting she had returned to teaching recently, and stating he 
hopes to see her back in the SBPS halls as a substitute teacher. 

Dr. Dick commented on the recent safety and security incident, stating the District is very 
thankful the incident was just a hoax swatting call, but the experience was a great reminder of the 
tremendous partnership SBPS enjoys with local law enforcement. He noted that the Scottsbluff 
Police Department, Nebraska State Patrol, and the Sheriff's Office responded with a heavy 
presence at Bluffs Middle School and Scottsbluff High School in a very short amount of time. 
He stated law enforcement were able to canvas the nearby neighborhoods before the District 
lifted the Secure status. He extended a heartfelt thank you to those responding entities.

13. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

13.a. December 18, 2024 - ReConnect Graduation - 5:30 PM

13.b. December 20, 2024 - End of 1st Semester/11:30 AM Early Release

13.c. December 23, 2024 - January 6, 2025  - Winter Break



13.d. January 6, 2025 - ½ PD Day & ½ Work Day - No Students

13.e. January 7, 2025 - 2nd Semester Begins

13.f. January 13, 2025 - Board of Education Meeting

14. Adjournment
The Board of Education Regular Meeting adjourned at 7:10 PM.
Motion to adjourn Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and a second by Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea



FOR BOARD REPORT : December 2024
===========================================================================================

AP OTHER
FUND PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS EXPENSES* TOTAL
General 3,392,737.84$  614,589.02$          (8,817.52)$         3,998,509.34$  
Special Building 217,904.72$          1,798.37$          219,703.09$     
Cafeteria 221,996.59$          253.62$             222,250.21$     
Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking -$                       -$                   -$                  
Activities 97,426.78$            17,572.10$        114,998.88$     
Depreciation 159,534.22$          -$                   159,534.22$     
Student Fee Fund 3,841.90$              -$                   3,841.90$         
Employee Benefit Fund 39,994.50$            (25,168.99)$       14,825.51$       
Cooperative 17,863.58$            (1,965.43)$         15,898.15$       
Bond Fund 614,725.00$          -$                   614,725.00$     
TOTALS
GRAND TOTALS FOR December 2024 3,392,737.84$  1,987,876.31$       (16,327.85)$       5,364,286.30$  

*Includes Transfers
===========================================================================================



Fund Vendor Description Amount
01 A & O Grant Consulting SERVICES $ 1,700.00

A E Services, LLC SERVICES $ 423.00
ACCS Inc SERVICES $ 597.00
Alarm Security Technicians SERVICES $ 205.00
Allo Communications UTILITIES $ 12,837.85
Axtell Community School SERVICES $ 6,750.00
Backupify, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 1,700.00
Balthazor, Jamey SERVICES $ 180.00
Benzel Pest Control SERVICES $ 514.50
Benzel, Lukas R REIMBURSEMENT $ 40.00
Bluffs Facility Solutions SUPPLIES $ 15,531.33
Brooke T Schwartz SERVICES $ 860.00
Cawley, Megan STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND $ 2,000.00
CDW Government Inc SUPPLIES $ 728.69
Century Business Products, Inc. SERVICES $ 2,517.14
CenturyLink SERVICES $ 376.98
Chavez, Mario REIMBURSEMENT $ 250.00
Chimney Rock Public Power Dist UTILITIES $ 1,862.35
City of Scottsbluff UTILITIES $ 19,669.36
Classic Lanes MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,500.00
Clemens Carpet Mill Direct SUPPLIES $ 100.00
Column Software, PBC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 11.45
Conway, Austin SERVICES $ 180.00
Crossroads Music LLC REPAIRS $ 145.00
Decker Equipment SUPPLIES $ 236.00
Dennis Supply Company SUPPLIES $ 199.75
Devlin, Tim SERVICES $ 480.00
Docu-Shred LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 180.00
Douglas, Kelly and Ostdiek, P.C. LEGAL SERVICES $ 1,236.25
Downey, Lisa L REIMBURSEMENT $ 311.68
Drewniany, Ashlynn STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND $ 2,000.00
Durbin, Mary  REIMBURSEMENT $ 34.97
Dutton-Lainson Company SUPPLIES $ 1,075.05
Eakes Office Solutions SUPPLIES $ 3,454.77
Educational Service Unit #13 _9800 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 51,733.12
Embassy Suites - Lincoln Convention Cent TRAVEL EXPENSE & MILEAGE $ 3,199.12
Engineered Controls SERVICES $ 2,351.00
Erdman, Craig SERVICES $ 360.00
Essential Industries Inc. SUPPLIES $ 2,087.28
Fireplace, Inc. DUES & FEES $ 2,940.00
FirstGroup America SERVICES $ 94,832.40
Floyd's Sales And Service REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE  $ 5,142.32
Fogle, Michael M REIMBURSEMENT $ 53.53
Follett Content Solutions, LLC SUPPLIES $ 814.69
Frank Parts Co SUPPLIES $ 115.51
Freeburg, Adam SERVICES $ 180.00
Freeburg, Austin SERVICES $ 310.00
Garcia, Carla REIMBURSEMENT $ 7.37
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,460.72
Genny's Sewing and Crafts SERVICES $ 434.00
Gonzalez, Jaime SERVICES $ 180.00
Gorsuch & Sons Inc SERVICES $ 331.50
Griess, David J SERVICES $ 730.00
Hampton Inn _13406 TRAVEL EXPENSE  $ 318.00
Harris, Adam REIMBURSEMENT $ 117.18
Holiday Inn Express - Lincoln South TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 94.00
Honey Wagon Express SERVICES $ 850.00
Howard, Jamisyn STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND $ 2,000.00
Hugen, Hillari REIMBURSEMENT $ 50.92
Isenbart, Chase SERVICES $ 1,095.00
J W Pepper Of Minneapolis SUPPLIES $ 90.00



Jackson, Christopher SERVICES $ 375.00
Jamie N. Weingart JNW Consulting, LLC SERVICES $ 3,536.84
Jobman, Shaylee REIMBURSEMENT $ 628.88
Johnson Auto Plaza Inc VEHICLE PURCHASE $ 39,488.00
Kansas City Audio-Visual Inc. EQUIPMENT $ 32,517.63
Lanik, Nathan M SERVICES $ 240.00
Lawayne Klein LEASE $ 1,300.00
Leodegario Sierra REIMBURSEMENT $ 1,142.75
Long, Scott SERVICES $ 385.00
Marshall, John D SERVICES $ 150.00
MasterLibrary.com, LLC COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 2,760.00
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. SUPPLIES $ 852.18
Mechanical Sales, Inc. SUPPLIES $ 6,248.57
Menards SUPPLIES $ 361.48
Monument Physical Therapy LLC SERVICES $ 3,024.00
Moreno, Pete SERVICES $ 360.00
MRG Enterprises, LLC LEASE $ 1,500.00
Najm, Baleria REIMBURSEMENT $ 240.74
NCS Pearson, Inc SUPPLIES $ 13,393.32
Nebraska Council Of School Admin DUES & FEES $ 435.00
Nebraska Machinery Co MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 742.99
Nebraska Public Health & Environmental L DUES & FEES $ 174.00
Nebraska Public Power District UTILITIES $ 47,468.58
Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment, Inc. SERVICES $ 437.50
Nebraska State Fire Marshal DUES & FEES $ 72.00
Nebraskaland Tire Inc REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 480.99
NEUSAW District 1 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 300.00
New Victorian Inn - Kearney TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 909.87
Northwest Pipe Fittings, Inc Of Scottsbl SUPPLIES $ 113.27
O'Boyle, Barbara  REIMBURSEMENT $ 165.00
O'Boyle, Daniel SERVICES $ 180.00
Ochsner, Colby SERVICES $ 180.00
Options in Pyschology, LLC SERVICES $ 1,625.00
Panhandle Cooperative Assn SUPPLIES $ 161.60
Petty Cash-Student Services MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 200.00
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 47,377.80
Pipe Works Plumbing, LLC SERVICES $ 1,157.66
Polk, Robert REIMBURSEMENT $ 32.42
PowerSchool Group LLC SERVICES $ 285.48
PresenceLearning, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 12,786.20
Print Express MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 254.30
QBS, INC. SERVICES $ 14,082.00
Quadient Finance USA, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 2,098.55
Raptor Technologies, LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 10,827.00
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 550.00
Regional West Medical Center MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,853.00
Rein, Andrea REIMBURSEMENT $ 1,257.75
Renaissance Learning, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 46,771.47
Rider, Ashley SERVICES $ 320.00
Rohnke, Rikki REIMBURSEMENT $ 52.93
Rosita's SUPPLIES $ 820.00
Rural Radio Scottsbluff ADVERTISING & PRINTING $ 135.00
Salazar, Denzel E SERVICES $ 665.00
Salinas, Sarah Elizabeth REIMBURSEMENT $ 325.00
Sanchez, Brian SERVICES $ 258.00
Sandberg Implement Inc REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 252.25
Sauer, Chelsea J REIMBURSEMENT $ 138.09
Savvas Learning Company LLC TEXTBOOKS $ 194.40
Schwartz, Tory SERVICES $ 870.00
Scotts Bluff Co. Public Transit SERVICES $ 80.00
Scottsbluff Body And Paint MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 500.00
Scottsbluff Country Club _28545 SUPPLIES $ 390.00
Scottsbluff Public Schools _29270 FUEL $ 10,245.42



Scottsbluff Schools Cafeteria Fund SERVICES $ 6,103.25
Scottsbluff Screenprinting MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 330.00
Scottsbluff-Gering United Chamber Of Com MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 530.00
Scribner, Elizabeth REIMBURSEMENT $ 72.50
Seiler, Madison SERVICES $ 150.00
Seiler, Shawn SERVICES $ 150.00
Sena, Christopher SERVICES $ 288.00
Shaddick, Graham Noah SERVICES $ 75.00
Shaggy Buffalo Carwash LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 5.00
SHS ProStart Catering MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 360.00
Simon Contractors SERVICES $ 2,367.00
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES $ 235.00
Staman, Jenise M REIMBURSEMENT $ 177.62
State Of Nebraska Das Communications SERVICES $ 292.87
Stephen P Schwartz SERVICES $ 450.00
Sylvester, Kelsey STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND $ 2,000.00
Team Chevrolet REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 2,629.05
Teeple, Caroline REIMBURSEMENT $ 46.23
Thompson Glass Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 380.00
thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation SERVICES $ 5,306.41
Tofflemire, Megan REIMBURSEMENT $ 26.80
Trane U.S. Inc SERVICES $ 166.40
Van Tilburg, Alan SERVICES $ 225.00
Verizon Connect SUPPLIES $ 141.31
Verizon Wireless COMMUNICATIONS $ 1,554.67
Verne Simmonds Company SUPPLIES $ 9,316.12
Vistabeam COMMUNICATIONS $ 300.00
Waste Connection Of Ne, Inc. UTILITIES $ 529.00
Weathercraft Roofing SERVICES $ 962.59
Webb Eyecare MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 275.00
Westco Western Cooperative Co. FUEL $ 902.51
Western Mechanical Solutions, LLC SERVICES $ 3,330.00
Whiting Signs LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 100.00
Wickham, Lucas SERVICES $ 192.00
Winkler, Taylor Charles SERVICES $ 360.00
WPCI SERVICES $ 2,135.00
Wright, Bert T. REIMBURSEMENT $ 160.00
Y M C A SERVICES $ 724.00
Zaner Bloser LIBRARY BOOKS $ 745.00

Fund Total

02 Anderson & Shaw Construction, Inc. SERVICES $ 89,072.01
Border States Industries, Inc. SUPPLIES $ 2,611.44
CDW Government Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,010.80
City of Gering SERVICES $ 962.60
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,630.14
INA Alert, Inc SUPPLIES $ 91,942.14
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES $ 13,812.04
MWE Services Inc. SERVICES $ 900.00
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 4,091.05
Pro Overhead Door SERVICES $ 3,800.00
Whiting Signs LLC SERVICES $ 4,072.50

Fund Total

03 McKiney, Suzanne REIMBURSEMENT $ 31.45
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES $ 221,707.07
Team Chevrolet REPAIRS $ 258.07

Fund Total

05 All Team Sportswear SUPPLIES  $ 960.00
Animal Health International MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,260.06



Awards Unlimited Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 2,334.50
B & C Steel Corporation SUPPLIES $ 260.29
BSN Sports LLC SUPPLIES $ 3,107.56
Business Farmer DUES & FEES $ 699.93
C W D Cash Wa Distributing Co Inc SUPPLIES $ 478.14
Comfort Inn Hastings TRAVEL EXPENSE  $ 1,089.00
Converse County School District #1 DUES & FEES $ 500.00
Cozad Community Schools DUES & FEES $ 154.00
DECA Inc. DUES & FEES $ 2,100.00
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,243.89
Hampton Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 220.00
Hastings High School DUES & FEES $ 160.00
Hill, Benjamin J. SERVICES $ 70.00
Hill, Bryan SERVICES $ 70.00
Holiday Inn Express - Lincoln South TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 94.00
HOSA, Inc. DUES & FEES $ 1,240.00
Jostens - NEFF Company SUPPLIES $ 4,663.90
Kearney Public Schools DUES & FEES $ 400.00
La Plaza Tortilleria SUPPLIES $ 2,033.00
La Quinta - Gillette TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 1,980.00
Logoz SUPPLIES $ 240.00
McCook Public Schools DUES & FEES $ 125.00
MECA DUES & FEES $ 1,975.00
Mitchell High School DUES & FEES $ 75.00
New Victorian Inn - Kearney TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 1,189.83
Papa Moon Vineyards & Winery LLC SUPPLIES $ 1,484.00
Pepsi-Cola Of Alliance SUPPLIES $ 1,762.15
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 24,906.95
Renaissance Learning, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 6,937.50
Rosita's SUPPLIES $ 453.00
Scottsbluff Country Club _28545 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 390.00
Scottsbluff Screenprinting SUPPLIES $ 5,897.75
SHS ProStart Catering MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,007.00
Sidney High School DUES & FEES $ 150.00
Signature Fundraising, Inc. FUNDRAISING EXPENSE $ 12,335.00
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES $ 1,969.33
Torrington Middle School DUES & FEES $ 150.00
Varsity Brands Inc dba UDA SUPPLIES $ 9,261.00

Fund Total

06 B & C Steel Corporation SUPPLIES $ 431.01
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,629.67
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES $ 14,120.82
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,216.83
R & C Welding & Fabrication SUPPLIES $ 198.75
School Specialty SUPPLIES $ 137,937.14

Fund Total

07 PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,841.90
Fund Total

08 Air Evac EMS, Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 11,421.00
Nebraska Dept of Labor Unemply EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 1,751.22
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 26,822.28

Fund Total

09 GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 418.42
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 17,445.16

Fund Total

10 Platte Valley Bank BOND PAYMENTS $ 614,725.00
Fund Total



December 2024 Total







$ 614,589.02

$ 217,904.72

$ 221,996.59



$ 97,426.78

$ 159,534.22

$ 3,841.90

$ 39,994.50

$ 17,863.58

$ 614,725.00



$ 1,987,876.31



01 - GENERAL FUND
2 - EXPENSE

000 - DISTRICT WIDE $0.00 $8,000.00 $16,000.00 $0.00 ($16,000.00) 0.00%
105 - SUPERINTENDENT SALARY $216,000.00 $18,000.00 $72,000.00 $144,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
110 - NON INSTRUCTION WAGES $4,370,174.74 $306,649.11 $1,292,520.64 $751,640.46 $2,326,013.64 46.78%
111 - SALARIES TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL STAFF $24,473,645.97 $1,973,234.18 $7,942,886.20 $15,828,059.07 $702,700.70 97.13%
112 - INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE WAGES $3,109,140.09 $290,651.90 $1,165,473.34 $32,003.60 $1,911,663.15 38.51%
113 - SUBS $15,600.00 $0.00 $1,150.00 $0.00 $14,450.00 7.37%
114 - SALARIES TECHNICAL STAFF $320,812.60 $26,081.16 $107,268.94 $150,823.36 $62,720.30 80.45%
116 - REGULAR NON CERTIFIED STAFF $411,384.00 $24,351.34 $129,541.69 $312,136.95 ($30,294.64) 107.36%
120 - NON INSTRUCTION TEMP WAGES $154,230.00 $14,623.50 $57,528.42 $0.00 $96,701.58 37.30%
121 - SALARIES OF TEMP EMP PD TO TEACH/PROF $357,638.09 $56,840.73 $184,313.04 $40,280.49 $133,044.56 62.80%
125 - TEMPORARY HELP - ACT $30,975.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,975.00 0.00%
130 - OVERTIME NON INSTRUCTION $59,711.00 $13,607.92 $50,432.81 $0.00 $9,278.19 84.46%
134 - OVERTIME TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $4.57 $46.48 $0.00 ($46.48) 0.00%
150 - NON INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $59,337.50 $0.00 ($59,337.50) 0.00%
151 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS NEGOTIATED $784,874.45 $87,831.49 $656,225.42 $725,374.88 ($596,725.85) 176.03%
152 - ADDITIONAL COMP INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $0.00 $0.00 $54,781.25 $0.00 ($54,781.25) 0.00%
154 - TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 ($4,500.00) 0.00%
156 - PROFESSIONAL NON-CERTIFICATED STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $3,562.50 $0.00 ($3,562.50) 0.00%
161 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS ADDITIONAL $31,000.00 $5,373.20 $26,192.64 $11,566.36 ($6,759.00) 121.80%
210 - GROUP INSURANCE $28,270.61 $2,275.50 $9,613.20 $5,338.55 $13,318.86 52.89%
211 - GROUP INSURANCE FOR TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $179,086.58 $14,098.66 $56,088.02 $112,356.63 $10,641.93 94.06%
212 - GROUP INSURANCE INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $22,038.65 $2,097.39 $8,391.98 $239.60 $13,407.07 39.17%
214 - GROUP INSURANCE TEHNCIAL STAFF $2,406.09 $195.65 $796.55 $1,131.21 $478.33 80.12%
215 - GROUP INSURANCE SUPERINTENDENTS $1,620.00 $135.00 $540.00 $1,080.00 $0.00 100.00%
216 - GROUP INSURANCE NON CERT PROF STAFF $3,085.39 $257.12 $1,028.48 $2,056.96 ($0.05) 100.00%
220 - FICA SS $336,580.04 $23,147.16 $103,518.10 $54,298.45 $178,763.49 46.89%
221 - FICA SS TEACHERS $1,969,662.54 $152,199.09 $632,578.62 $1,187,265.36 $149,818.56 92.39%
222 - FICA SS INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $233,029.71 $21,932.02 $92,333.70 $2,442.61 $138,253.40 40.67%
223 - FICA SS SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS $0.00 $0.00 $87.59 $0.00 ($87.59) 0.00%
224 - FICA SS TECHNICAL STAFF $24,542.18 $1,960.82 $8,300.14 $11,289.77 $4,952.27 79.82%
225 - FICA SS SUPERINTENDENTS $16,524.00 $256.27 $2,682.25 $10,816.08 $3,025.67 81.69%
226 - FICA SS PROF NON CERT STAFF $31,470.88 $2,347.56 $9,842.81 $18,780.48 $2,847.59 90.95%
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230 - RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS $388,573.19 $30,985.43 $130,675.10 $72,962.35 $184,935.74 52.41%
231 - RETIREMENT TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $2,235,970.14 $185,536.46 $748,342.13 $1,477,049.56 $10,578.45 99.53%
232 - RETIREMENT INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $293,534.26 $28,729.28 $114,662.78 $3,155.60 $175,715.88 40.14%
234 - RETIREMENT TECHNICAL STAFF $31,689.22 $2,576.70 $10,490.55 $14,898.08 $6,300.59 80.12%
235 - RETIREMENT SUPERINTENDENTS $21,336.05 $1,778.00 $7,112.00 $14,224.00 $0.05 100.00%
236 - RETIREMENT PROF NON CERT STAFF $40,635.69 $3,386.30 $13,545.20 $27,090.40 $0.09 100.00%
240 - ON BEHALF OF $278,775.00 $0.00 $207,038.10 $0.00 $71,736.90 74.27%
251 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $0.00 $628.88 $1,886.64 $0.00 ($1,886.64) 0.00%
260 - UNEMPLOYMENT NON INSTRUCTION $13,203.87 $1,205.04 $4,416.37 $5,554.12 $3,233.38 75.51%
280 - HEALTH BENEFITS-NON INSTRUCTIONAL $175,092.60 $15,066.12 $56,552.33 $35,290.00 $83,250.27 52.45%
281 - HEALTH BENEFITS-TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

$789,276.87 $65,659.97 $265,738.00 $521,377.43 $2,161.44 99.73%
282 - HEALTH BENEFITS-INSTRUCTIONAL
AIDES/ASSISTANTS

$634,373.36 $14,930.52 $45,500.94 $0.00 $588,872.42 7.17%
284 - HEALTH BENEFITS-IT SUPPORT STAFF $6,107.88 $508.99 $2,035.96 $4,071.92 $0.00 100.00%
286 - HEALTH BENEFITS-PROFESSIONAL NON CERTIFIED
STAFF

$23,413.56 $2,969.11 $11,855.99 $23,752.88 ($12,195.31) 152.09%
290 - DO NOT USE $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
291 - OTHER BENEFITS TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $10,500.00 $3,115.50 $22,984.36 $0.00 ($12,484.36) 218.90%
310 - PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $11,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,600.00 0.00%
312 - REPAIRS $51,320.00 $145.00 $2,799.07 $1,290.00 $47,230.93 7.97%
314 - INSERVICE $213,789.00 $18,387.45 $36,894.30 $0.00 $176,894.70 17.26%
315 - ACCOUNTING & AUDITING SERVICES $32,050.00 $0.00 $38,000.00 $0.00 ($5,950.00) 118.56%
316 - DATA PROCESSING $6,000.00 $520.00 $520.00 $0.00 $5,480.00 8.67%
317 - LEGAL SERVICES $68,250.00 $1,236.25 $7,971.50 $0.00 $60,278.50 11.68%
318 - CONTRACTED OR SECURED SERVICES $292,296.00 $469.50 $7,143.75 $0.00 $285,152.25 2.44%
319 - OTHER PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $826,423.00 $52,188.72 $222,283.73 $10,364.26 $593,775.01 28.15%
320 - PROPERTY SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $580.00 $0.00 ($580.00) 0.00%
321 - FUEL $361,200.00 $902.51 $31,994.99 $0.00 $329,205.01 8.86%
322 - ELECTRICITY $562,675.00 $49,330.93 $224,292.11 $1,255.16 $337,127.73 40.08%
323 - WATER & SEWER $91,350.00 $11,624.80 $48,661.96 $7,653.64 $35,034.40 61.65%
325 - GARBAGE $98,700.00 $6,775.19 $36,283.27 $13,938.49 $48,478.24 50.88%
327 - RENTALS OR LEASES $210,225.00 $8,666.25 $29,704.60 $17,620.00 $162,900.40 22.51%
328 - PROPERTY INSURANCE $697,200.00 $0.00 $994,794.00 $0.00 ($297,594.00) 142.68%
330 - EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT $94,000.00 $325.00 $3,620.00 $0.00 $90,380.00 3.85%
331 - CONTRACTED PUPIL TRANSPORTATION $1,181,550.00 $94,966.60 $389,139.18 $0.00 $792,410.82 32.93%
332 - MILEAGE TO PARENTS $3,875.00 $166.00 $1,044.80 $0.00 $2,830.20 26.96%
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336 - GAS & OIL $179,750.00 $16,472.32 $61,333.28 $0.00 $118,416.72 34.12%
337 - TIRES & PARTS $12,725.00 $815.66 $5,701.88 $0.00 $7,023.12 44.81%
338 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TO VEHICLES $35,875.00 $9,285.90 $36,113.44 $0.00 ($238.44) 100.66%
340 - LIABILITY INSURANCE $2,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.00 0.00%
350 - ADVERTISING & PRINTING $28,295.00 $644.47 $1,152.06 $0.00 $27,142.94 4.07%
363 - TUITION PAID-OTHER $65,000.00 $8,646.70 $275,440.10 $0.00 ($210,440.10) 423.75%
370 - TUITION PAID-SPED $611,500.00 $36,615.93 $108,035.54 $0.00 $503,464.46 17.67%
380 - COMMUNICATIONS $131,375.00 $15,117.42 $29,897.81 $26,304.04 $75,173.15 42.78%
381 - POSTAGE $21,669.98 $0.00 $6,065.28 $0.00 $15,604.70 27.99%
382 - DISTANCE ED & TELECOMMUNICATIONS $35,420.00 $1,975.85 $7,932.63 $9.99 $27,477.38 22.42%
390 - OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $51,675.00 $665.00 $665.00 $0.00 $51,010.00 1.29%
391 - COPY SERVICE-BUILDINGS $1,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,320.00 0.00%
395 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 0.00%
397 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $0.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 ($1,600.00) 0.00%
398 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $15,000.00 $597.00 $3,445.00 $0.00 $11,555.00 22.97%
399 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $16,000.00 $1,700.00 $8,400.00 $0.00 $7,600.00 52.50%
400 - SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
410 - SUPPLIES $1,122,257.26 $66,818.48 $365,496.77 $49,739.75 $707,020.74 37.00%
411 - TAXES $6,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,150.00 0.00%
415 - ANNUAL PURCHASE SUPPLIES $244,112.94 $19,582.66 $113,826.34 $21,913.60 $108,373.00 55.61%
420 - TEXTBOOKS $419,155.00 $692.12 $91,450.72 $67.04 $327,637.24 21.83%
430 - LIBRARY BOOKS $19,820.64 $1,172.46 $3,930.38 $414.81 $15,475.45 21.92%
440 - PERIODICALS $19,726.00 $19.00 $73.00 $0.00 $19,653.00 0.37%
450 - AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS $5,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,100.00 0.00%
451 - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES $0.00 $2,210.10 $2,210.10 $0.00 ($2,210.10) 0.00%
460 - COMPUTER HARDWARE < 5000 $283,925.00 $33,544.77 $91,126.09 $0.00 $192,798.91 32.10%
465 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $272,534.00 $51,327.47 $118,821.98 $0.00 $153,712.02 43.60%
466 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
467 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $76,400.00 $0.00 $2,800.00 $12,360.00 $61,240.00 19.84%
470 - FOOD $50,000.00 $6,103.25 $22,025.34 $0.00 $27,974.66 44.05%
475 - FEE WAIVER $15,250.00 $0.00 $3,001.05 $0.00 $12,248.95 19.68%
480 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT <$5000 $22,027.00 $259.87 $14,424.18 $38,156.79 ($30,553.97) 238.71%
490 - OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $0.00 $0.00 $315.11 $0.00 ($315.11) 0.00%
520 - BUILDING, ACQUISITION IMPROVEMENT $183,750.00 ($1,820.97) $0.00 $0.00 $183,750.00 0.00%
530 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $413,890.00 $2,050.57 $5,626.63 $0.00 $408,263.37 1.36%
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550 - VEHICLE ACQUISITION $160,000.00 $39,988.00 $77,193.00 $0.00 $82,807.00 48.25%
560 - COMPUTER HARDWARE $185,950.00 $0.00 $139.08 $0.00 $185,810.92 0.07%
563 - INSURANCE PAYMENTS $2,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.00 0.00%
630 - DUES & FEES $105,050.00 $4,279.00 $19,322.08 $0.00 $85,727.92 18.39%
670 - TRAVEL EXPENSE & MILEAGE $541,380.60 $35,177.58 $154,408.48 $3,312.21 $383,659.91 29.13%
671 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $10,000.00 $0.00 $76.85 $0.00 $9,923.15 0.77%
672 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $375.00 $0.00 $4,625.00 7.50%
673 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
674 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $1,000.00 $0.00 $372.00 $0.00 $628.00 37.20%
675 - FIELD TRIPS $32,429.00 $1,730.90 $6,958.53 $0.00 $25,470.47 21.46%
679 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
680 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
690 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $106,110.00 $10,369.91 $33,060.25 $4,673.58 $68,376.17 35.56%
695 - FAMILY INVOLVEMENT $8,750.00 $483.93 $972.38 $39.94 $7,737.68 11.57%
999 - CREDIT FOR USE ($164,850.00) ($18,547.85) ($101,810.27) $0.00 ($63,039.73) 61.76%

$52,392,259.72 $3,998,509.34 $18,040,103.11 $21,811,520.51 $12,540,636.10 76.06%01 - GENERAL FUND Total:
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01 $11,889,545.79GENERAL FUND $16,593,207.87 ($18,040,103.11) $0.00 $10,442,650.55
02 $121,764.37SPECIAL BUILDING FUND $3,807,804.54 ($996,346.96) $0.00 $2,933,221.95
03 $827,151.91SCHOOL LUNCH FUND $2,024,283.05 ($811,220.00) $0.00 $2,040,214.96
04 $35,422.36QUAL CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND $534,458.50 ($82,056.95) $0.00 $487,823.91
05 $356,096.64ACTIVITY FUND $525,895.65 ($403,975.40) $0.00 $478,016.89
06 $0.00DEPRECIATION FUND $2,722,270.81 ($387,501.67) $0.00 $2,334,769.14
07 $4,871.10STUDENT FEE FUND $18,321.39 ($6,539.71) $0.00 $16,652.78
08 $111,864.95EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND $21,733.28 ($139,360.11) $0.00 ($5,761.88)
09 $59,067.37COOPERATIVE FUND $54,048.76 ($58,562.43) $0.00 $54,553.70
10 $251,904.14BOND FUND $4,244,871.63 ($2,371,961.00) $0.00 $2,124,814.77

End of Report
Grand Total: $30,546,895.47 $13,657,688.63 ($23,297,627.34) $20,906,956.77$0.00
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Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
01.1.1030.102.0.000.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $69.26 $265.07 ($265.07) 0.00%

01.1.1110.100.0.000.00
LOCAL DISTRICT TAXES

$12,408,343.00 $95,805.28 $972,309.36 $11,436,033.64 92.16%

01.1.1115.100.0.000.00
CARLINE TAXES / DEBATE

$13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1120.100.0.000.00
PUBL POWER SALES TAX

$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1125.100.0.000.00
MOTOR VEHICLE TAX

$1,400,000.00 $112,597.22 $388,175.54 $1,011,824.46 72.27%

01.1.1270.100.0.000.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$120,000.00 $2,980.97 $39,118.05 $80,881.95 67.40%

01.1.1270.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $6,159.88 $62,782.79 ($62,782.79) 0.00%

01.1.1270.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 ($27.50) ($55.00) $55.00 0.00%

01.1.1271.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $2,678.86 $26,452.78 ($26,452.78) 0.00%

01.1.1271.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $0.00 ($9.75) $9.75 0.00%

01.1.1410.100.0.000.00
INTEREST INVESTMENTS/DIGITAL GRAPHIC ART

$450,000.00 $21,262.99 $117,498.11 $332,501.89 73.89%

01.1.1610.100.0.000.00
LOCAL LICENSE FEES

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.050.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $618.42 $3,392.18 ($3,392.18) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $2,294.90 $10,386.94 ($10,386.94) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.080.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $699.80 $4,083.97 ($4,083.97) 0.00%

01.1.1810.102.0.050.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $0.00 ($35.34) $35.34 0.00%

01.1.1810.102.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 ($41.76) ($136.63) $136.63 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 12/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

12/31/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.1810.102.0.080.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($21.35) $21.35 0.00%
Printed: 01/03/2025 2:07:58 PM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.30 Page: 1



BAD DEBT WRITE OFF
01.1.1820.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL BEFORE & AFTER SCHOOL CARE

$0.00 $2,144.51 $12,262.90 ($12,262.90) 0.00%

01.1.1820.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $0.00 ($7.00) $7.00 0.00%

01.1.1910.100.0.000.00
RENTAL - SCHOOL FACILITIES

$10,000.00 $750.00 $1,400.00 $8,600.00 86.00%

01.1.1925.100.0.000.00
GRANT FROM CORP & OTHER PRIVATE INTEREST

$0.00 $0.00 $2,910.42 ($2,910.42) 0.00%

01.1.1990.100.0.000.00
OTHER LOCAL RECEIPTS

$35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 100.00%

01.1.2110.100.0.000.00
COUNTY FINES & LICENSES

$200,000.00 $18,169.92 $60,248.01 $139,751.99 69.88%

01.1.3110.100.0.000.00
STATE AID

$18,334,444.00 $1,801,346.90 $7,205,387.60 $11,129,056.40 60.70%

01.1.3110.100.0.015.00
STATE AID

$0.00 $32,097.10 $128,388.40 ($128,388.40) 0.00%

01.1.3120.100.0.000.00
SPECIAL ED

$5,800,000.00 $799,119.00 $799,119.00 $5,000,881.00 86.22%

01.1.3125.100.0.000.00
SPECIAL EDUC. TRANSPORTATION

$55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3135.100.0.000.00
HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS

$10,000.00 $0.00 $16,354.00 ($6,354.00) -63.54%

01.1.3180.100.0.000.00
PRO RATE MOTOR VECHICLE TAX

$55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3200.100.0.000.00
STATE APPORTIONMENT 

$350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3540.100.0.000.00
STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD-STADIUM

$200,000.00 $31,457.62 $31,457.62 $168,542.38 84.27%

01.1.3541.100.0.000.00
EARLY CHILDHOOD SIXPENCE

$306,850.00 $64,907.00 $195,321.00 $111,529.00 36.35%

01.1.3990.100.0.000.00
OTHER STATE RECEIPTS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3992.100.0.000.00
EDUCATION QUEST

$0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 ($7,500.00) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 12/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

12/31/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.3996.100.0.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,250.00 ($3,250.00) 0.00%
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ENGINEERING PATHWAYS ASP GRANT
01.1.4200.100.0.000.00
TITLE 1, PART A

$1,100,000.00 $0.00 $487,723.00 $612,277.00 55.66%

01.1.4222.100.0.000.00
MCKINNEY HOMELESS GRANT

$22,500.00 $11,025.00 $11,025.00 $11,475.00 51.00%

01.1.4310.100.0.000.00
TITLE II, PART A

$145,000.00 $0.00 $66,325.00 $78,675.00 54.26%

01.1.4406.100.0.000.00
IDEA PRESCHOOL BASE ALLOC

$20,896.00 $20,971.00 $20,971.00 ($75.00) -0.36%

01.1.4410.100.0.000.00
IDEA/ENROLLMENT & POVERTY

$822,938.00 $0.00 $0.00 $822,938.00 100.00%

01.1.4412.100.0.000.00
IDEA PART B PORPORTIONALTE SHARE

$24,220.00 $30,919.00 $30,919.00 ($6,699.00) -27.66%

01.1.4450.100.0.000.00
M.I.P.S.

$200,000.00 $0.00 $103,260.26 $96,739.74 48.37%

01.1.4455.100.0.000.00
MEDICAID CLAIM PROCESSING

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4510.100.0.000.00
TITLE IV STUDENT SUPPORT & ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT GRA

$0.00 $0.00 $207,673.46 ($207,673.46) 0.00%

01.1.4700.100.0.000.00
CARL PERKINS

$60,447.00 $0.00 $56,688.00 $3,759.00 6.22%

01.1.4910.100.0.000.00
INDIAN EDUCATION

$27,758.00 $0.00 $14,878.86 $12,879.14 46.40%

01.1.4925.100.0.000.00
TITLE III ELL

$26,000.00 $0.00 $26,363.72 ($363.72) -1.40%

01.1.4967.100.0.000.00
TITLE IV PART A

$88,000.00 $0.00 $34,881.00 $53,119.00 60.36%

01.1.4968.100.1.060.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.070.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.080.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4989.100.0.000.00
ARP - ELO SUMMER

$0.00 $23,422.00 $65,856.00 ($65,856.00) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 12/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

12/31/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.4992.100.0.000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%
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AFJROTC
01.1.4993.100.0.000.00
ARP HCY I

$0.00 $0.00 $17,599.00 ($17,599.00) 0.00%

01.1.4995.100.0.000.00
CATEGORICAL GRANTS

$3,000,000.00 $342,507.17 $614,892.58 $2,385,107.42 79.50%

01.1.4998.100.0.000.00
ESSER III Grant

$5,236,235.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,236,235.00 100.00%

01.1.5301.100.0.000.00
INSURANCE ADJUSTMENTS

$0.00 ($275.00) ($275.00) $275.00 0.00%

01.1.5400.100.0.000.00
SALE OF PROPERTY

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 100.00%

01.1.5690.100.0.000.00
OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

$25,000.00 $29,819.89 $42,966.24 ($17,966.24) -71.86%

$51,475,131.00 $3,453,479.43 $11,889,545.79 $39,585,585.21Fund 01 Total: 76.90%

End of Report

$51,475,131.00 $3,453,479.43 $11,889,545.79 $39,585,585.21Grand Total: 76.90%

Scottsbluff Public Schools
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Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

12/31/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only
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STRATEGIC 
PLAN 

UPDATE



Mission and Vision
OUR MISSION

OUR VISION

Every Child, Every Day

To provide a safe and engaging learning 
environment that will empower our students of 
today to successfully meet the challenges of 
tomorrow. 



VALUES

A BRIGHT START AND 
A PROMISING FUTURE 

for Every Child
for Every Child

for Every Child

QUALITY INSTRUCTIONA SUPPORTIVE SCHOOL 
AND COMMUNITY 

ENVIRONMENT



Scottsbluff Public Schools 
Commits to Attracting, 
Developing, and Retaining Highly 
Qualified Staff.

STRATEGIC 
PRIORITY 
#1



Measures of Success
Improved staff retention rates

Increased number of applications for 
available positions 

Decrease in unfilled positions



Defining Objecive 1.1

Recruit, improve, and
increase recruitment efforts



Defining Objective 1.1
Grow Your Own Teacher Apprenticeship Grant Program - CSC/SBPS

● 4-6 Spots Available with 2 being awarded to start January 1st
Panhandle Grow Your Own Principal Program - UNL
Para to Teacher Pathway in Partnership with the SBPS Foundation

● Informational Workshop held last January for staff
Conditional Leave
Hiring Bonus

● 2023-2024
○ Teachers - 35
○ Admin - 2
○ Licensed Staff - 2 

● 2024-2025
○ Teachers - 19
○ Admin - 1
○ Licensed Staff - 2



Defining Objective 1.2

Enhance SBPS
employee onboarding
processes and efforts



Defining Objective 1.2
New Teacher Induction Committee

● Each school has a staff member that serves on the committee
● Monthly professional development sessions after school and 

additional PD as needed
Applications for positions 8/1/23 - 7/31/24

● Admin
○ 1 Position Posted - 5 Applicants

● Certified
○ 16 Positions Posted - Average of 5.81 Applicants

● Classified
○ 48 Positions Posted - Average of 9.58 Applicants



Defining Objective 1.3

Retain quality staff



Defining Objective 1.3
NextGen Leadership Academy - UNK
Return & Educate Retention Incentive
● 460 Staff Members received in September 2023
● 467 Staff Members received in September 2024

Stay Interviews
● Conducted in March or 2023 & 2024
● Sample set of members across varying grade levels, 

content areas, and years of service



Points of Pride
Certified Staff Resignations based 
on signed Supplementary 
Agreements on March 15th

○ 2022-2023
■ 25 Resigned & 3 Retired

○ 2023-2024 
■ 14 Resigned & 8 Retired

Student Teacher Stipends
○ 2023-2024 - 8 
○ 2024-2025 - 11 

College Credit Program
○ $110K invested in prior years 

through ESSER funding
○ $25K invested in 2024-2025



Future Focus
● Continue to look at developmental 

opportunities for classified staff
● Negotiations next fiscal year
● School Psychologist Interns
● Advocate for continuation of flexibility in 

teacher certification
● Attracting, Developing and Retaining Highly 

Qualified Staff may desire a more dedicated 
and coordinated focus 



Questions?

































































































































































































Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

David Davis, Director of Information Technology

Date: January 13, 2025

Re: Teacher Laptop Bid

Scottsbluff Public Schools recently solicited bids for the purchase of 85 teacher laptop computers.
These laptop computers are part of the normal computer replacement cycle and will be used to
replace computers at Lake Minatare, Roosevelt, and Lincoln Heights Elementary. Current
systems in these locations are over 4 years old and at the end of their useful life. The older laptop
units will be repurposed if possible. Funding for this project comes from the yearly IT budget.

Bids were sent to multiple vendors with minimum hardware specifications listed. Seventeen
vendors responded. After examining all bids and verifying that the computers met all bid specs,
we determined the device bid by Staples Technology Solutions was the best choice and price.
The top 5 bids considered are listed below.

Vendor Brand/Model Price Per Unit Total Cost (Qty
85)

Staples Technology Solutions HP ProBook 465 $752.63 $63,973.55

Eastern Data HP ProBook 465 $755.00 $64,175.00

CDW Lenovo Thinkpad E16 $780.82 $66,369.70

Southern Computer Warehouse HP ProBook 465 $786.16 $66,823.60

Y&S Technologies Lenovo Thinkpad E16 $799.00 $67,915.00

Motion: Approve awarding the bid to Staples Technology Solutions for the purchase of 85 laptop
computers for a total of $63,973.55



 

 Business Office 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 

   Memo 
To:​ ​ Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education 

From: ​ Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance 

​ ​ David Davis, Director of Information Technology 

Date: ​ January 13, 2025 

  Re:​ ​ DALI Chromebooks 

 

Scottsbluff Public Schools recently solicited bids for Chromebooks. These Chromebooks 
will be used to continue the Device Assisted Learning Initiative (DALI) 1:1 Chromebook 
program in the District. This refresh will be used in Grades 6-9 replacing devices that are 
now going on 5 years. Funding for this project comes from the General Fund.  

Bids were sent to multiple vendors with specifications requested by the District and with 
options for a standard 11.6” screen and a 14” screen. Vendors were allowed to bid only 
on certain name-brand models and were asked to list any “value-added” services or 
features. After evaluating the results, the District has chosen to continue to use the 11.6” 
displays. 

Multiple vendors responded with responses that only met the minimum bid specifications 
required. The pricing listed below is for the 11.6” models. Several bidder’s submissions 
were disqualified due to proposing a brand not listed in the bid or an expiration date in the 
Google Auto Update Policy not meeting minimum specifications.  

Vendor Chromebook 
Cost 

Google 
License 

Cost 

Zero Touch 
enrollment 

Cost 

Total 
Unit 
Cost 

Grand Total 
Quantity 

1200 

Note 

Southern 
Computer 
Warehouse 

$194.00 $30.00 $3.10 $227.10 $272,500.00 *DQ: Google AUE 

Archangel $170.00 $29.79 $3.20 $202.99 $243,588.00 *Not accepted brand 

CDW $195.00 $30.00 $3.00 $228.00 $273.600.00 *DQ: Google AUE 

 
 



CTL $253.00 $32.00 included $285.00 $342,000.00 *Not accepted brand 

Trafera $211.00 $32.00 $3.00 $246.00 $295,200.00 *DQ: Google AUE 

Dell 
Technologies 

$250.00 included included $250.00 $300,000.00 Includes 3-year warranty. 
Exceeds bid specs 

Virtucom $240.00 $30.00 included $270.00 $324,000.00 Exceeds bid specs 

Staples $211.73 $30.57 $2.82 $245.12 $294,144.00 Exceeds bid specs 

Government 
Goods 

$238.00 $30.25 $3.50 $271.25 $325,500.00 Exceeds bid specs 

 

Motion:  Approve awarding the bid to Dell Technologies for 1200 Chromebooks for a 
total of $300,000.  

 
 



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

Date: January 13, 2025

Re: Tuition for Non-Resident Students

Per Board Policy 3050, the Board of Education may at its sole discretion allow
non-resident students to attend Scottsbluff Public Schools upon payment of tuition in an
amount established by the Board of Education. Per conversations with the Nebraska
Department of Education, non-resident students will count in our formula students for the
TEEOSA calculation as long as we have a contract with the resident district for the
student.

Based on our 2023-2024 per pupil costs, we are recommending we charge a tuition rate
of $5,000 per year for our non-resident students. This is a $400 decrease from the prior
year. The rate was determined by the per pupil amount for property taxes that supported
our students in 2023-2024 and rounding the figure. As mentioned above, these students
would still count towards our formula students for purposes of TEEOSA.

2023-2024 Per Pupil Cost: $16,149
Based off our 2023-2024 data, the resources that support our per pupil cost:

Federal Grants: $2,021
Building & Contents: $1,987
State Aid: $5,830
Property Taxes: $4,956
Misc: $1,355

The proposed tuition will go into effect for the 2025-2026 school year. Non-resident
students who do not attend SBPS full-time will have their tuition prorated based on the
number of courses the student is enrolled in.

Motion: Approve the Tuition Rate for non-resident students per Board Policy 3050 in the
amount of $5,000 per year beginning with the 2025-2026 school year.



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

Date: January 13, 2025

Re: Bear Cub Preschool Playground

For the new Early Childhood facility, a playground will be added by the southwest portion
of the building. In December, the Board approved the site work that needed to be done
in order to create two playground locations next to one another. That bid did not include
the playground structures or the pour-in-place around them. For the first site, we will be
moving over the playground that is currently at the Stadium site, and for the second site,
we will need to purchase a new playground structure. We will also need pour-in-place
around both of the playgrounds.

In December, a bid was released for the purchase of a playground structure and the
needed pour-in-place for both sites which was approximately 3,580 square feet. Bids
were due back on December 30th and three bid proposals were received. Bids were
received from Creative Sites, Dakota Playscapes, and Outdoor Recreation Products.
Vendors were given a limit of $200,000 for the project and were allowed to submit more
than one proposal for consideration. Upon review of the proposals by the Early
Childhood staff, the selection was made to award the bid to Dakota Playscapes. This
project is required to be completed by July 25, 2025, and will be paid for out of the
Building Fund with the Scottsbluff Public Schools Foundation contributing $10,000
towards the project cost.

Creative Sites $200,000

Dakota Playscapes $200,000

Outdoor Recreation Products $199,998.50

Recommendation: Motion to approve Marianne Carlson, as a representative of the
Scottsbluff Public School School District, to enter into an agreement with Dakota
Playscapes to finalize the District’s preschool playground design and surfacing, not to
exceed $200,000 for Bear Cub Preschool.



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

Date: January 13, 2025

Re: Scottsbluff Public Schools Education Center Surplus Disposal

Per Board Policy 3090, any sale of school property is contingent on the approval of the
Board of Education. When SBPS purchased the building now known as the Scottsbluff
Public Schools Education Center, several items were left behind by the previous owner.
These are items that we do not have a need for and would like to proceed with selling the
items via receiving offers or disposing as appropriate if offers are not received.

● Training Room Tables - 17

Motion: Approve the disposal of the items listed in the Board memo as presented.



BOARD CURRICULUM AND AMERICANISM COMMITTEE

MEETING AGENDA
MEETING INFORMATION

Date: 12/18/2024 Location: District Office

Time: 11:30-12:30 Facilitator: Mike Mason

Attendees: Scott Reisig, Beth Merrigan, Paul Snyder, Andrew Dick, Jadie Beam, Amanda
Hadenfeldt, Jana Mason, Mike Mason, Bree Rock, Justin Shaddick, Kelli Jensen, and Bert
Wright

Agenda Items Additional Information

1. SHS Registration Guide ● The proposed changes to the 25-26 SHS
Registration Guide were reviewed and discussed.
Curr & Amer Mtg 12.19.24
25-26 Registration Guide

2. Instructional Planning Committee
Update

● An update from the Instructional Planning
Committee was provided.

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1qvCIVLwlndhh7hpZtNxc51GyhqVRui2TqwlEufWAtNU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mMXR6g3f_nBfgTiLwl0v2pKV9veBaBzx/view?usp=sharing


Scottsbluff Public Schools
Facility Committee Meeting

January 7, 2025
Attendance: Scott Reisig, Rob Polk, Mark Lang, Andrew Dick, Travis Rickey, Jeremy 

Behnke, Dave Hoxworth, and Marianne Carlson

Lake Minatare Elementary • Discussion of Lake Minatare
Bear Cub Preschool 
Playground

• Review playground bid information 

Misc Projects • Discussion of projects completed throughout the district and 
upcoming projects for the facility and maintenance team

BOE Updates • Board Policies
o 7000 Series (2nd Reading)
o 8000/9000 Series Merge (2nd Reading)

• Annual Reorganization Meeting
• Update for Strategic Priority #1
• Tuition for 2025-2026
• Teacher Laptops
• Chromebooks
• SEC Surplus Disposal
• Elementary Boundary Lines

Roundtable • Future Meetings will be on the Tuesday before the board meeting 
with noted exceptions
o Tuesday, February 4th 
o Tuesday, March 4th 
o Tuesday, April 8th 
o Tuesday, May 6th 



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Finance Committee Meeting

January 6, 2025
Attendance: Tory Schwartz, Beth Merigan, Andrew Dick, Jana Mason, Justin Shaddick, 

and Marianne Carlson

Lake Minatare Elementary • Discussion of Lake Minatare
Bear Cub Preschool 
Playground

• Review playground bid information 

BOE Updates • Board Policies
o 7000 Series (2nd Reading)
o 8000/9000 Series Merge (2nd Reading)

• Annual Reorganization Meeting
• Update for Strategic Priority #1
• Tuition for 2025-2026
• Teacher Laptops
• Chromebooks
• SEC Surplus Disposal
• Elementary Boundary Lines

P-Card Expenditures and 
Cash Flows 

• P-Card Expenditures for November were not ready for review
• Cash Flows as of December 31, 2024 were reviewed

Roundtable • Future Meetings will be held on the Monday before the board meeting 
with noted exceptions
o Monday, February 3rd 
o Monday, March 3rd 
o Monday, April 7th 
o Monday, May 5th 
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	5.d. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement
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	Minutes - December 9 2024 Regular BOE Meeting



	6. Expenditures
	6.a. Expenditures, without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C., Rob Polk, and Tory Schwartz: $1,985,737.64
	6.b. Expenditures for Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: $1,236.25.
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	7000 Series Policies - Second Reading - January 2025
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	12.d. DALI Chromebooks
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	Facility Committee January 2025
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	13.c. From the Administrative Staff
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